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Ambernath Woollen Miils

1961, Shri Assar: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1852 on the 31st March, 1958 and state:

(a) whether the Ambernath Woollen Mills has been sold on full payment or on instalment basis; and

(b) what are the terms and conditions of the sale?

The Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna): (a) Instalment basis,

(b) The broad terms and conditions of the sale are that Shri Rajnath has to pay Rs. 3000 lakhs in advance and the balance in seven equal annual instal-
mentg with interest @ 41 per cent on the amount outstanding from time to time. The property shall remain mortgaged with the Government so long as as full price has not been paid.
The payment can be made either in cash or by adjustment of the compensation payable either to Kanwar Rajnath or to such other displaced persons holding wverified claims as assign their claimg to him.
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Raising Road Market in Delbl

1962. Shri Pangarkar: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal before the Government to shift the Raisina Road Market (Opposite P.
Block) elsewhere in Delhi under Interim Plan of Delhi:

(b) if so, when the proposal will be carried out; and

(c) if the reply to part (a) is in the negative, whether repairgs are being carried out in the flats, latrines and bath rooms and compounds in the market?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri K. C. Reddy): (a) Thereis no proposal immediately under consideration for the shifting of the Raisina Road Market nor is there any provision for such a shift in the Interim General Plan. However, as the new office buildings which are coming up in the neighbourhood of the Market contain provision for Canteens and Co-operative Stores, and the Raisina Road market will eventually become redundant, it may have to be demolished.

(b) No decision has been reached.

(c) The wmarket building and its compound etc. are being kept in good repair by the C.P.W.D. Recently the Medical Officer of Health suggested that certain additions and alterations be carried out to the eating houses in the M-~-rket building. This is being looked into.

Machinery for Sugar Factlories

1963. Shri Jadhav: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) how many units of machinery for sugar factories were imported during the last three years; and

(b) from which countries the macinery was imported?

